and certain restrictions and obligations governing the proper use and maintenance 
thereof.

ARTICLE 2

2.1 DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY. The Property hereby submitted to the 
Unit Property Act consists of fifteen and forty-six hundredths (15.46) acres more or less, 
consisting of two hundred seventeen (217) Units, as shown on the Initial Declaration 
Plan of VILLAGE OF FOUNTAINVIEW CONDOMINIUM, to be transferred in fee, and 
other improvements thereon constructed, located off White Chapel Road, Newark, New 
Castle County, State of Delaware, as more particularly bounded and described in

[...]

Declarant to the Association of Unit Owners as defined in the Code of Regulations and 
thereafter, as established in the Code of Regulation, then whenever in the judgment of 
the Council the Common Elements shall require additions, alterations or improvements 
costing in the aggregate in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 
during any period of twelve (12) consecutive months, and the making of such additions, 
alterations or improvements shall have been approved by a Majority of the Unit Owners, 
the Council shall proceed with such additions, alterations or improvements and shall 
assess all Unit Owners for the cost thereof as a Common Expense. Any additions, 
alterations or improvements costing in the aggregate Fifteen Thousand Dollars 
($15,000.00) or less during any period of twelve (12) consecutive months may be made 
by the Council without approval of the Unit Owners and the cost thereof shall constitute 
part of the Common Expenses.

(1) If, in the sole opinion of the Council, an alteration or improvement is

[...]

any restrictions relating to the combination or alteration of Units contained in those 
documents as recorded, and without the consent or approval of the Council or any 
other Unit Owner being required therefor.

(2) (a) Until the Declarant shall have conveyed one hundred sixty- 
two (162) Units and thereafter until successors shall have been elected by the Unit 
Owners, the Council shall consist of three (3) persons who shall be principals of the 
Declarant, or such other persons as shall have been designated by the Declarant, 
provided, however, that this provision shall terminate three (3) years from the start of

[...]

shall not preclude such Property from being resubmitted to the provisions of that Act in 
the manner provided therein.

ARTICLE 35

35. AMENDMENT OF CONDOMINIUM DOCUMENTS.

35.1 No amendment may be made to the Condominium Documents without 
the written consent of Declarant until the Declarant shall have conveyed two hundred 
seventeen (217) Units, provided that this provision shall terminate three (3) years from 
the start of construction.

35.2 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 35.1 of this Article, so long as 
the Declarant owns one (1) or more Units subject to this Declaration, no amendment to

[...]

aforementioned Construction Improvement Plan of Fountainview.

SCHEDULE 2.2

DESCRIPTION OF BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS

CONDOMINIUM BUILDINGS:

The land has been or will be improved by constructing three (3) four (4) story 
sixty-four (64) unit buildings for a total of one hundred and ninety two (192) units. Each 
building contains four (4) one-bedroom units designated Model "A", forty-four (44) two- 
bedroom units designated Models "B, C & D", and sixteen (16) three-bedroom units 
designated Model "E". The one-bedroom "A" Models are approximately (680) square

[...]

landscaping and light fixtures, as well as underground sanitary sewer/water/storm 
sewer/electrical cable/communications/CATV distribution systems and other 
appurtenant facilities.

CONDOMINIUM DESCRIPTION:

The units in the Village of Fountainview consist of one hundred & ninety-two
(192) one (1), two (2) and three (3) bedroom units organized in three (3) building 
clusters with each such building cluster containing the following units:

• Building No. 1 - 3 
bedroom units)

64 units (4 one-bedroom, 44 two-bedroom and 16 three-

The units in each building cluster are organized into four (4) vertically stacked